

In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals

DISTRICT IV

JOHN DOE 1, JANE DOE 1, JANE DOE 3,
JANE DOE 4, JOHN DOE 5, and JANE DOE 5,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

JOHN DOE 6, JANE DOE 6,
JOHN DOE 8, and JANE DOE 8,
PLAINTIFFS,

v.

MADISON METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT,

GENDER EQUITY ASSOCIATION OF JAMES MADISON
MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL, GENDER SEXUALITY ALLIANCE OF
MADISON WEST HIGH SCHOOL, and GENDER SEXUALITY
ALLIANCE OF ROBERT M. LA FOLLETTE HIGH SCHOOL,
INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL AND/OR
TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

RICK ESENBERG
LUKE N. BERG
ANTHONY F. LOCOCO
Wisconsin Institute for
Law & Liberty
330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Ste. 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202

ROGER G. BROOKS*
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

* Pro hac vice motion granted. R. 31.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Controversy over Child Gender-Identity Transitions	4
B. The District’s Policy to Exclude Parents	12
C. Procedural Background.....	16
ARGUMENT	26
I. Plaintiffs Are Highly Likely to Succeed on the Merits	29
A. The Policy Violates Parents’ Rights	29
1. Parents Have a Constitutional Right to Direct the Upbringing of Their Minor Children	29
2. The Policy Directly and Substantially Infringes Parents’ Rights and is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	38
3. The Policy Fails Strict Scrutiny	47
B. The Circuit Court Did Not Properly Assess Plaintiffs’ Likelihood of Success on the Merits	54
II. An Injunction Is Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harm	58
A. The Policy May Do Lasting Harm to Plaintiffs or Their Children and an Injunction Is Perfectly Tailored to Preventing Those Harms.....	58
B. The Circuit Court Failed to Consider These Harms, and Its Limited Injunction is Insufficient to Prevent Them	66
III. An Injunction Is Necessary to Preserve the Status Quo	69
IV. The Circuit Court Erred by Declining to Hear Plaintiffs’ Temporary Injunction Motion in a Reasonable Time	71
CONCLUSION.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	70
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	31, 34, 40, 47
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer Cty.</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005).....	33, 34, 38
<i>Carlin Lake Ass’n, Inc. v. Carlin Club Properties, LLC</i> , 2019 WI App 24, 387 Wis. 2d 640, 929 N.W.2d 228.....	28
<i>City of Milwaukee v. K.F.</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 24, 426 N.W.2d 329 (1988).....	30
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm’n, Dep’t of Workforce Dev.</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868	31, 32
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>E-Z Roll Off, LLC v. Cty. of Oneida</i> , 2011 WI 71, 335 Wis. 2d 720, 800 N.W.2d 421	73
<i>Fromm & Sichel, Inc. v. Ray’s Brookfield, Inc.</i> , 33 Wis. 2d 98, 103, 146 N.W.2d 447 (1966).....	57
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)	27, 54, 56
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....	36, 38, 42, 66
<i>H. L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	41, 42
<i>In re A & F Enterprises, Inc. II</i> , 742 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2014)	28, 57

<i>In re Sheila W.</i> , 2013 WI 63, 348 Wis. 2d 674, 835 N.W.2d 148	33, 36, 40
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 835, 578 N.W.2d 602 (1998).....	30, 32, 57, 66
<i>Jocius v. Jocius</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 103, 580 N.W.2d 708 (Ct. App. 1998)	36
<i>Kocken v. Wisconsin Council 40, AFSCME, AFL-CIO</i> , 2007 WI 72, 301 Wis. 2d 266, 732 N.W.2d 828	27, 70
<i>Matter of Visitation of A. A. L.</i> , 2019 WI 57, 387 Wis. 2d 1, 927 N.W.2d 486	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayo v. Wis. Injured Patients & Families Comp. Fund</i> , 2018 WI 78, 383 Wis. 2d 1, 914 N.W.2d 678	29
<i>Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 2016 WI App 56, 370 Wis. 2d 644, 883 N.W.2d 154.....	27, 69
<i>Papa v. Wisconsin Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 2020 WI 66, 393 Wis. 2d 1, 946 N.W.2d 17	69
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	30, 31
<i>Pioneer Wood Pulp Co. v. Bensley</i> , 70 Wis. 476, 36 N.W. 321 (1888).....	28, 58
<i>Port Washington Teachers' Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ. of Port Washington Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 04-CV1357TCPWDW, 2006 WL 47447 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2006).....	49
<i>Praefke Auto Elec. & Battery Co. v. Tecumseh Prod. Co.</i> , 255 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2001)	70
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	31
<i>Scullion v. Wis. Power & Light Co.</i> , 2000 WI App 120, 237 Wis. 2d 498, 614 N.W.2d 565.....	26, 27

<i>Spheeris Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Spheeris on Capitol</i> , 157 Wis. 2d 298, 459 N.W.2d 581 (Ct. App. 1990)	27
<i>State ex rel. Marberry v. Macht</i> , 2003 WI 79, 262 Wis. 2d 720, 665 N.W.2d 155	5
<i>State v. Kasuboski</i> , 87 Wis. 2d 407, 275 N.W.2d 101 (Ct. App. 1978)	31
<i>State v. Villamil</i> , 2017 WI 74, 377 Wis. 2d 1, 898 N.W.2d 482	72
<i>State v. Yoder</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 430, 182 N.W.2d 539 (1971).....	30
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>WCRIS v. Heinrich</i> , No. 2020AP1420 (Sept. 10 2020)	70
<i>Wis. Ass’n of Food Dealers v. City of Madison</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 426, 293 N.W.2d 540 (1980).....	28, 29, 54
<i>Wis. Indus. Sch. for Girls v. Clark Cty.</i> , 103 Wis. 651, 79 N.W. 422 (1899).....	30, 33
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Evers</i> , No. 2020AP608 (Wis. Apr. 6, 2020)	70
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Fletcher</i> , 718 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2013)	48
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. 1, § 1.....	29
Wis. Const. art. 1, § 18.....	30
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g	36, 41, 44, 48
Wis. Stat. § 118.125	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 48.13	50
Wis. Stat. § 48.27	50

Wis. Stat. § 48.30	50
Wis. Stat. § 48.981	50
Wis. Stat. § 767.43	52
Wis. Stat. § 786.36	36
Wis. Stat. § 802.06	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 808.07	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 808.075	19, 73
Wis. Stat. § 809.12	21, 26, 27
Wis. Stat. § 813.02	27, 69
Rules and Regulations	
34 CFR § 99.20	13, 36
34 CFR § 99.3	13, 36
34 CFR § 99.4	13, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.....	27
Other Authorities	
Abigail Shrier, <i>Irreversible Damage: The Transgender Craze Seducing Our Daughters</i> (2020)	10, 39
Gordon Rayner, <i>Minister orders inquiry into 4,000 per cent rise in children wanting to change sex</i> , <i>The Telegraph</i> (Sept. 16, 2018).....	64
Heather Brunskell-Evans and Michele Moore, <i>Inventing Transgender Children and Young People</i> (2019)	10, 39
Jesse Singal, <i>How the Fight Over Transgender Kids Got a Leading Sex Researcher Fired</i> , <i>The Cut</i> (Feb. 7, 2016).....	7, 9
Kenneth J. Zucker, <i>The Myth of Persistence: Response to “A Critical Commentary on Follow-Up Studies & ‘Desistance’ Theories about Transgender & Gender Non-Conforming Children” by Temple Newhook et al.</i> , 19:2 <i>Int’l J. of Transgenderism</i> 231 (2018)	9, 39
Wright & Miller, 11A <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> § 2948.1 (3d. ed.)	62
